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SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE PACKET
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Lot 239-4-1, Municipality of Santa Rita
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Street Address:
586 5. Marine Gorps Drive
Suite 733 1TC Building
Tamuning, G} 96913

Mailing Addrass:
P.O. Box 2950
Hagatfia, GU 96932

Website:
hitps/dim. guam.goyv

E-mail Address:
diradir@dl oy

Telephons:
671-649-LAND (5263)

Facsimile:
671-649-5383

DIPATTAMENTON MINANEHAN TANO’
{Department of Lond Management)
GUBETNAMENTON GUAHAN
{Government of Guam)

EDDIE BAZA CALVO MONTE MAFNAS
Govemor Diractor
RAY TENORIO DAVID V. CAMACHO

March 10, 2014

Honorabte Senator Tina Rose Muna-Barnes
Legislative Secretary, 32™ Guam Legislature.
155 Hessler Place

Hagétiia, Guam 96932

Re: Summary Zone Change Application No. SZC 2014-13;
Lot 239-4-1, Municipality of Santa Rita ;
for Ulrica C. Perez and Pacifico Fojas

Buenas Yan Hafa Adai, Honorable Senator Tina Muna-Barnes:

Pursuant to 21 GCA (Real Property), Chapter 61 (Zoning Law), Part 3
{Changes of Zones), Section 61639 (Summary Procedure for
Agricultural and Single - Family Residential Rezoning) and Executive
Order 92-08 ( Establishing Interim Rules and Regulations for individual,
Small Landowner Zone Changes), the Department of Land Management is
herewith submitting to the Legislature, a Zone Change application for
Lot 239-4-1, Municipality of Santa Rita, from “R-1" (Single-Family Dwelling)
to "R-2" (Multi- Family Dwelling) Zone, to put into zoning compliance Two (2)
existing residential Duplexes for family and rentals.

As such, 1 have Approved with Conditions the Zone Change.

Your expeditious response on this action is greatly appreciated.

Senseramente,

David V. amac(ﬁ%
Acting Director

Attachment(s}):

1. Staff Report and Notice of Action

2. Agencies Certifications & Application Review Committee (ARC)
3. Zone Change Application with Supporting documents

4. Zone Change Map F3-67544 , Amendment Map: No. 67

Cc: Mayor of Samta Rita & MPC
Case Planner: Penmer C. Gulac, Planner 11} -

e SRl Director



Stget Address:
580 S. Marine Corps Drive
Suite 733 ITC Building
Tamuning, GU 96913

Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 2950
Hagatha, GU 96932

Waebsite:

E-mall Address:
Il ]

Telaphone:
671-849-LAND (5263)

Facsimile:
671-649-5383

DIPATTAMENTON MINANEHAN TANO’
{Department of Land Management}
GUBETNAMENTON GUAHAN
{Government of Guam)

EDDIE BAZA CALVO
Govemor

RAY TENORIO
Lietmenant Govemor ,

MONTE MAFNAS
Director

DAVID V. CAMACHO

~Deputy Director

March 10, 2014

MEMORANDUM

TO! Acting Director

FROM: Guam Chief Planner

SUBJECT: SZC Application No. 2014-13; Ulrica C. Perez & Pacifico Fojas

Buenas Yan Hafa Adai:

Submitted is the SZC Packet for your review and action. | have reviewed
the Application and concur with the recommendations of the Case Planner and

the Panel of Senior Planners for approval with conditions.

| am available should you have additional questions or need further clarification.

Senseramente,

Guam Chief Planner

Attachment: SZC Packet



SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE
APPLICATION NO: 2014-13

LOT 239-41
MUNICIPALITY OF SANTA RITA

it ;sm&m&%fm?&er of the Recorder

SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE . ..
APPLICATION NO. 2014-13 { V], Approved with Conditions

APPLICANT: Ulrica C. Perez & Pacifico Fojas | /15 N0ted on Notice of Action and
Prepared on FEBRUARY 21, 2014 Pursuant to Title 21, GCA, Chapter 61

Section 61639 and Executive Order
FROM: "R-1" (SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING) 9208

| SUBJECT LOT
LOT 239-4-1
"R-2" ZONE

T0: "R-2" (MULTI-FAMILY DWELLING)

LOTNO: 239-4-1
BLOCK NO. N/A
TRACT: NA
NAME PLACE: N/A ,
MUNICIPALITY: SANTA RITA @2&%{&( 3 w/[%
. ~f DAVID V. CAMACHO DATE
SCALE: NA Y
Acting Director
AMENDMENT NO: 67 Department of Land Management

ZONING MAP NO: F3-67 S44




(Space above for Recordation)

SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE

Department of Land Management
Government of Guam
P.C. Box 2950
Hagatha, Guam 96932

NOTICE OF ACTION

March 5, 2014
Date

To: Ulrica C. Perez and Pacifico Fojas Application No. 2014-13
P.O. Box 22195 GMF
Barrigada, Guam 96913

The Director of Land Management Pursuant to 21 Guam Code Annotated, Chapter 61,
(Zoning Law), Part 3 (Changes of Zone), §61639 (Summary Procedures for Agricultural
and Residential rezoning), and Executive Order No. 92-08:

Dépgmmm ACTION ZONE CHANGE REQUEST

NA_/ From A" {(RURAL/AGRICULTURAL} TO
: N/A/ APPROVED “R-1" SINGLE-FAMILY

: N/A/ FROM "A" (RURAL/AGRICULTURAL) TO
XX/ APPROVED WITH "R-2" MULTI-FAMILY DWELLING

CONDITIONS

XX/ FROM "R-1" (SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING) TO
"R-2" MULTI-FAMILY DWELLING IN ORDER
TO PUT INTO ZONING COMPLIANCE TWC (2)
(EXISTING RESIDENTIAL DUPLEXES FOR FAMILY
AND RENTALS.

RE: [ LOT 239-4-1, SANTA RITA ]

N/A/  Disapproved




NUIUE UF AUTIUN s
SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE Application No. 2014-13
Applicants: Ulrica C. Perez and Pacifico Fojas -
Lot 239-4-1, Santa Rita

Date of Preparation of NOA: March 4, 2014

Page 2 of 5

1. APPLICATION SUMMARY: Ulrica C. Perez and Pacifico Fojas, the owners
request approval for rezoning Lot 239-4-1, Santa Rita, from "R-1" (Single-Family
Dwelling) to “R-2" (Multi-Family Dwelling) Zone inorder to put into zoning
compliance two (2) existing residential duplexes for family and rentals.

2. JUSTIFICATION : The criteria of Public Necessity, Convenience, General
Welfare and Safety must be justified.

PUBLIC NECCESSITY and CONVENIENCE

The requested zone change is from “R-1to “R-2" for the purpose of allowing the
existing duplexes for zoning compliance for family and rentals. In this regard, applicants
have cited primary purpose is for residential uses for family members . One primary
purpose of this program {(Summary Zone Change) is to allow the property owners
to rezone their property in order to utilize their property in a manner that
enhances their livability or fivelihood or provide housing rental for the community. We
find that the rezoning is required for zoning conformance in order for the Applicants to
realize the enhancement and improvement of the property, future expansion for increase
in density for rentals to the general public and still provide housing for their siblings and or
their immediate families.

GENERAL WELFARE AND SAFETY

We have concluded our site inspection and did physically find that water, power,
sewer, roadways and other utilities are existing and available fronting the property.
Guam Power Authority , Bureau of Statistics and Plans have submitted their official
cerification with no objection.  The existing structures are connected to public
sewer to ensure a safe environment for the applicant and the adjacent
neighbors.  While we have not received certification from Guam Waterworks
Authority, Guam EPA and DPW, we note that access to the property is available .
That water and sewer connections are fronting the property. It will be obvious that
during the permitting phase, that any requirements for new water and sewer
connections will be required for the existing development on the property.

Relative to the rezoning action, we found of no objections from the neighbors and or
immediate lot owners. The proposed rezoning and existing development is conducive
to the immediate land uses of single-family and multi-family / apartment complexes
in nearby surroundings, all infrastructure are available and we therefore, find that there
will be no significant impact on existing infrastructure and surrounding neighborhood.




NOTICE OF ACTION

SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE Application No. 2014-13
Applicants: Ulrica C. Perez and Pacifico Fojas

Lot 238-4-1, Santa Rita

Date of Preparation of NOA: March 4, 2014

Page 3 of 5

Therefore, it is our conclusion that the criteria as cited above has been satistied.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: Applicani(s) shall:

1. Comply with all permitting Agency Conditions and requirements; and

2. That any revision or construction Site Development Plan shall show
details of structure location, parking layout, landscaping plan, sewage
disposal type and connection; and further, that a copy of the floor plans
shall be submitted to the Guam Chief Planner; and

3. That any future increase in dwelling units or on the "intensity of use"” from
the approved revised plans shall require the Applicant to resubmit a new
request and the proposed new Site Development Plan to the Chief
Planner, Land Management for his reevaluation; and

4. That such reevaluation may include another review by the appropriate
Application Review Committee Agency and/or by the Municipal
Planning Council to determine the physical, social and environmental
impacts of the revised changes; and

5. That under this Zone Change process, it shall not include conversions to:
HORIZONTAL PROPERTY REGIMES (under 21 GCA, Chapters 45); TIME
SHARE OWNERSHIP (under 21 GCA, Chapter 47); HOTELS/MOTELS; and
RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL ACTIVITIES SUCH AS LAUNDRY ROOMS,
GIFT SHOPS, AND THE LIKE; and TEMPORARY WORKFORCE HOUSING
FACILITIES ; and

6. That the development be hooked up to public sewer and comply with
GEPA’s wastewater disposal system requirements and conditions; and

7. That the Development shall be service with a Government approved
Trash Receptacle; and

8. That each dwelling unit shall be provided 2-parking.




NOTICE OF ACTION

SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE Application No. 2014-13

Applicants: Ulrica C. Perez and Pacifico Fojas
Lot 239-4-1, Santa Rita

Date of Preparation of NOA: March 4, 2014
Pagedof 5

L%J/ﬂz?%fé"@ 34044 Lot a/ié:’, rofi
90 Marvin Q. Aguilar / Date David V. Camacho Date
"~ Guam Chief Planner Acting Director
ATTACHMENTS

Ce:  Building Permits Section, DPW (Attn: Bldg Official)
Real Property Tax Division, Department of Revenue and Taxation

(;};LJ Case Planner: Penmer Gulac




. NOTICE OF ACTION

SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE Application No. 2014-13
Applicants: Uirica C. Perez and Pacifico Fojas

Lot 239-4-1, Santa Rita

Date of Preparation of NOA: March 4, 2014

Page 5 of 5

CERTIFICATION OF UNDERSTANDING AND AGREEMENT

I’'We____Ulrica C. Perez and Pacifico Fojas /
(Applicant [Please print name]) (Representative [Please print name})

I'We

{Applicant [Please print name})

Understand and accept the Conditions cited above; and further agree to adhere to
all of said Conditions made a part of and/or attached to this Notice of Action as
approved by the Director of the Department of Land Management. I/We,
acknowledged receipt of this Notice of Action.

YWE, acknowledged that this Zone Change Approval does not constitute
automatic approval or guarantee the issuance of any "PERMITS" for the
construction of the proposed Development or issuance of any "LICENSE" for
rentals or leases. I/We further understand that the issuance of any required
"PERMITS" or "LICENSE" shall be contingent on the availability and/or adequacy
of infrastructure in the area. Such infrastructure availability and/or adequacy shall
be as determined by the appropriate and responsible mandated permitting
Agency/Department (i.e., DPW, GEPA, GWA, GPA, PH&SS and GFD, etc).

Ulrica C. Perez Pacifico Fojas

ke 14 )

Sigﬁat{jre of Applicant Sigﬁétui'rgof A’i;{piécant

Date: éi_%;ﬁ -~ Date: M - 20 /‘%

ONE (1)} COPY OF RECORDED NOTICE OF ACTION RECEIVED BY:

;&pplicant Date Representative Date

: -
POREA PN L L P ok LIS B L I S ' E Lo W Wl o A S oA F’



" NOTICE OF ACTION (Attachment)

SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE Application No. 2014-13
Applicants: Ulrica C. Perez and Pacifico Fojas

Lot 239-4-1, Santa Rita

Date of Preparation of NOA: March 4, 2014

Planning Staff Review and Recommendation(s);

1. Frank P. Taitano, Planner [V /g; Approved ____ Disapproved
Comments: ___ &4 ‘v?é«»«;g c.vf oLl é»ﬂéﬁf piefre gu %ﬁs{é’
i ;

Signat"ﬁ” Date: .5°/¢ /%

2. Celine Cruz, Planner il v Approved __ Disapproved

Comments: 10 ¢ M j Mﬁi JM4 Wz/fy’(,@ MY ".*}’E/”{ﬂ ‘h fiéf__
cial WA Y OipFa diiA ZWM M@;?

signature V) )27 vater 21U
2V

if




Street Addraess:
550 S. Marine Corps Drive
Suite 733 {TC Building
Tamuning, GU 96913

Mailing Address:
P.C. Box 2950
Hagéitha, GU 96932

Wabsite:
hitp//dim.quam.qov

E-mail Address:
dmdir@dlm.quam.qov

Telephane:
671-649-LAND (5263)

Facsirnile:
671-649-5383

DIPATTAMENTON MINANEHAN TANO’
{Department of Land Management)
GUBETNAMENTON GUAHAN
{Government of Guam)

MONTE MAFNAS

EDDIE BAZA CALVO

Govemor Director

RAY TENORIO DAVID V. CAMACHO
Uaulenant Governor _...Deputy Directar
March 4, 2013

To: Director, Department of Land Management

From: Planner ili

Subject: Staff Report - Case No. SZC 2014-13

Re: Zone Change - Lot 239-4-1, Municipality of Santa Rita;

Ulrica C. Perez and Pacifico Fojas (Owners)

PURPOSE:

a. Application Summary. The Applicants, Ulrica C Perez and Pacifico Fojas,
are requesting a zone change on Lot 239-4-1, in the Municipality of Santa Rita ,
from "R-1" (Single- Family Dwelling) to “R-2" {(Multi-Family Dwelling) Zone order
to putinto zoning compliance two (2) existing Residential Duplexes for famity and
rentals.

b. Legal Autherity. 21 GCA (Real Property), Chapter 61 {Zoning Law), Part 3
(Changes of Zones, Section 61639 (Summary Procedure for Agricuitural and
Single Family Residential Rezoning) and Executive Order 92-08 {Establishing
Interim Rules and Regulations for Individual, Small Landowner Zone Changes),
Public Law 21-82:4 as amended by P.L. 21-144:8.

FACTS:

a. Location. The subject lot fronts Sergeant E. Cruz Street and s
approximately 1,000 feet east of Pale Ferdinand Drive in Santa Rita (see attached
vicinity map).

b. Field Description.  There are two (2) existing residential duplexes for family
use and rentals on the subject the lot. The topography gradually slopes to the north
toward Sergeant E. Cruz street. Per Staff inspection, ali public utilities such as
sewer, water, power, telephone service connections are within 100 feet fronting
the right-of-way .

c. Lot Area. 1,000 square meters or 10,763 square feet



Director of Land Management

Staff Report- Case No. SZC 2014-13;
Lot 239-4-1, Santa Rita

Page 3

BoPS: The Bureau provides the following comments/or concerns:

1. Should the zone change be approved, the Bureau recommends that there be
measures to ensure that the property will be landscaped in such a way to provide a
buffer between the subject lot and the other residential dwellings.  This will help
reduce storm water runoff in addition to improving the area aesthetically.

It is recommended that native plants be used in the landscaping

2. Based on our calculations, the applicants meet the parking requirements on-site
for the proposed units. There is a possibility of overflow parking, but we feel it would
not be a major impact to the neighborhood.

In light of the points presented in the application, the Bureau finds the proposed
Summary Zone Change reguest to be adequately presented and believes that the
rezoning will not have adverse effects on the surrounding neighborhood.
The Bureau therefore recommends approval.

GEPA: No Official Ceriification have been received from Guam EPA as of
Staff Report Date. Per Planning Staff inspection, the property public sewer is
located on the right of way which is fronting the subject lot. Planning staff advises
the applicants to obtain the required permits before any clearing or
construction/improvements on said lot. DLM is mandated by law to continue and
process the application and file it to the legislature for their review and further
actions.

GPA: The Authority has submitted their official certification. GPA has no
objections, however, the customer is required to comply with all requirements
pursuant to the National Electric Safety code and GPA’s Service Rules and
Regulations as noted in their official certification (Attached).

Note): Pursuant to Section 61639 (a)((1), failure to provide the Department of Land
Management, from any infrastructure agency as to the availability and/or adequacy
of infrastructure (water, power, sewer), within ten (10} working days from receipt of
this request, shall constitute an assumption by DLM that the agency not answering
the request has no objection to the rezoning.



Director of Land Management

Staff Repont- Case No. SZC 2014-13;
Lot 239-4-1, Santa Rita

Page 4

C. Municipal Public Hearing Results: Pursuant to P.L. 21-144:3, the public
hearing on this zone change application has been waived and any hearing is
deferred to the Mayor and the Municipal Planning Council of Santa Rita.

4. DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS: The criteria of PUBLIC NECCESSITY,

v

CONVENIENCE and GENERAL WELFARE AND SAFETY must be justified.

We provide the following:

PUBLIC NECCESSITY and CONVENIEINCE

The requested zone change is from “R-1" (Single-Family Dweiling) to “R-2” (Multi-Famity
Dwelling) zone for the purpose of allowing the two (2) existing residential Duplexes for
zoning compliance for family and rentals. In this regard, applicants have cited primary
purpose for residential uses for family members. One primary purpose of this program
(Summary Zone Change) is to allow the property owners to rezone their properties in
order to utilize their property in a manner that enhances their livability or livelihood and

also to provide affordable housing rental for the community.,

We find that the rezoning is required for zoning conformance in order for the Applicants to
realize future rentals to the general public and still provide housing for their siblings and or

their immediate families.

GENERAL WELFARE AND SAFETY

We have concluded our site inspection and did physically find that water, power, sewer,
roadways fronting the property. Guam Power Authority and Bureau of Plans and Statistics
with no objection. The existing structures are connected to public sewer to ensure a safe
environment for the applicants and the adjacent neighbors. While we have not received
certification from Guam Waterworks Authority, Guam EPA and DPW, we note that access
to the property is available. That water and sewer connections are fronting the property. It
will be obvious that during the permitting phase, or any future requirements for new water

and sewer connections will be required for permit clearance requirements,

Relative to rezoning action, we found no objections from immediate neighbors and or
immediate lotowners. The proposed rezoning and existing development is conducive to
the immediate land uses of single-family and multi-family residences within the nearby
surroundings, all infrastructure are available and we therefore, find that there will be no

significant impact on existing infrastructure and to surrounding neighborhood.



Director of Land Management

Staff Report- Case No. SZC 2014-13
Lot 239-4-1, Santa Rita

Page 5

Therefore, it is our conclusion that the criteria as cited above has been satisfied.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Planning Staff recommends Approval of the
the Summary Zone Change request with the following conditions:

a. Comply with all permitting Agency Conditions and requirements; and

b. That any revised Building construction Site Development Plan shall show details of
structure focation, parking layout, landscaping plan, sewage disposal type and connection;
and further, that a copy of the floor plans shall be submitied to the Guam Chiet Planner;
and

c. That any future increase in dwelling units or on the "intensity of use" from the approved
revised plans shall require the Applicant to resubmit a new request and the proposed new
Site Development Plan to the Guam Chief Planner, Department of Land Management for
hig reevaluation; and

d. That such re-evaluation may include another review by the required Application
Review Committee Agency and/or by the Municipal Planning Council to determine the
physical, social and environmental impacts of the revised changes; and

e. That under this Zone Change process, it shall not include conversions to: HORIZONTAL

PROPERTY REGIMES (under 21 GCA, Chapters 45); TIME SHARE OWNERSHIP
{under 21 GCA, Chapter 47); HOTELS/MOTELS: and RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL
ACTIVITIES SUCH AS LAUNDRY ROOMS, GIFT SHOPS, AND THE LIKE: and
TEMPORARY WORKFORCE HOUSING FACILITIES ; and

f. That the Duplexes shall be hooked up to public sewer and comply with GEPA’s
wastewater disposal system requirements and conditions;
g. That the Development shall be serviced with a Government approved Trash Receptacle;
and
h. hat each dwelling unit constructed shall be provided 2-parking.
_ _ /’/ 3 4/2014
Pefimer C. Guldt Date

Planner [, Project/Case Planner

PCG
Attachments; Application packet, and Position Statements for
{BoPS &GPA)



Street Address:
590 S. Marina Corps Drive
Sulte 733 ITC Building
Tamuning, GU 96313

Meiling Address:
P.O. Box 2856
Hagatha, GU 96932

Waebsite:
http://dim.quam.gov

E-mail Address;
dimdir@dim,quam.gov

Telephone:
B71-649-LAND {5263}

Facsimile:
671-649-5383

DIPATTANMENTON MINANEHAN TANO'
(Department of Land Management)
GUBETNAMENTON GUAHAN
{Government of Guam)

EDDIE BAZA CALVO MONTE MAFNAS
Governor Director
RAY TENORIO DAVID V. CAMACHO

Ueutenant Govemor _.., Peputy Oirector

February 13, 2014
Honorable Dale E. Alvarez

Mayor of Santa Rita
¢/o Municipal Planning Council

Subject: SZC 2014-13  Public Hearing Waiver

Hafa Adai Mayor Alvarez

An application has been filed with the Department of Land Management, Division of
planning by:

Ulrica C. Perez and Pacifico Folas, owners of Lot 239-4-1, Municipality of Santa Rita,
under Application No. SZC 2014-13, for a Zone Change from “R-1” (Single-Family
Dwelling) to “R-2” (Multi-Family Dwelling) Zone in order to put into zoning
compliance two (2) Existing Residential Duplexes for family and rentals.

Pursuant to Public Law 21-144, Section 3 (Waiver of Formal Public Hearing), the
Department of Land Management hereby waives the requirement of a formal pubdic hearing
and defers any hearing on the application to your Municipal Planning Council (the MPC).

On the basis of the application contents and availability of infrastructure in the immediate
area, and that proposed zone change is for residential use and is conducive and consistent
to the surroundings, as Director, | have waived the requirements of a formal public hearing
and have made my final decision to approve the application with conditions. The “R2” Zone
is the proper zoning designation for the intended use for residential dwellings.

Please contact Planning Division of this Department at 649-5383 extension 371 should youl
have questions or need further clarification on the matter.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.
Senseramente,

David V. Camacho “"M
Acting Director

Attached Application Packet

?é/ Eﬁ_jfm Planner: Penmer C. Gulac
F



GUAM POWER AUTHORITY

ATURIDAT ILEKTRESEDAT GUAHAN
P.O.BOX 2977 » AGANA. GUAM U.S.A. 86G32-2977

Febroary 25, 2014

MEMORANDUM
To: Chairman, Guam Land Use Commission

Executive Secretary, Guam FLand Use Commission
From: Gieneral Manager

Subject: Lots 239-4-1, Municipality of Santa Rita, (Ulrica C. Perez and Pacifico Fojas); Summary
Zone Change Application from “R-17 (Single-Family Dwelling) to "R-27 {(Multi-Family
Dwelling) for legal conformance to existing residential duplexes for famnily and rentals.
Application No. 2014-13 S2C

Guam Power Authority has reviewed the application described above and submits the following position
staferment:

A, Comments and Recommendations Concerning GPA requirements:

. GPA has no objection, however customer is required to comply with the following pursuant to the
National Electric Code, National Electric Safety Code and GPA’s Service Rules and Regulations:
e Coordinate overhead/underground power requirements with GPA Engiveering for new
structures.

e Maintain minimum clearances as defined by the current edition of the National Electrical
Safety Code and National Electrical Code.

e Maintain adequate clearance between any structures and electric utility easemenis in
accordance with NESC and GPA requirements.

s Developer/Owner shall provide necessary electric utility easements to GPA prior to final
connection.

s Provide scheduling and magnitude of project power demand requirements for new loads.
All relocation costs for GPA’s facilities, if necessary, is 100% chargeable to the applicant
including but not limited to labor and materials.

.E\J

Primary distribution overhead and underground line extensions and GPA service connections must
adhere to the guidelines outlined in the current issue of GPA’s Service Rules and Regulations.

3. A system impact assessment may be required to determine the effect of this facility on GPA’s
enisting power facilities.

4. All costs associated with the modification of GPA facilities shall be chargeable to the customer.
This includes relocation costs, new installation costs and any required system upgrades.

B. General Comments
(P A has no ohjection to the request subject 1o the conditions cited above.

A
N JOWQUIN C. FLORES, P.E.

ASG/arp



INFRASTRUCTURE CERTIFICATION FORM

Agency Certifying:  Guam Power Authority

Applicant: Ulrica C. Perez and Pacifico Fojas

Location: Lots 239-4-1, Sania Rifa

Type of Application: Summary Zone Change

GLUC/GSPC Application No. 2014-13 SZC

Brief Project Description:

From R1 to R2 to meet legal conformance to existing residential duplexes for family and rentals.

For the purposes of this Certification, GOVERNMENT SERVICES, FACILITIES, and
INFRASTRUCTURE include. but are not limited to: power lines poles and facilities; water lines, pumps
and facilities; sewer and liquid waste disposal; storm water disposal; solid waste disposal; telephone
lines and facilities; schools; health facilities; police and fire fighting service and facilities; roads;
traffic and street lights; parks and recreational activities,

1. Phereby certify that the required GOVERNMENT SERVICES, FACILITIES and
INFRASTRUCTURE are currently AVAILABLE AND IN PLACE to support this project:

Yes [K] No [}

If the answer to #1 above is YES, then:
I hereby certify that the required GOVERNMENT SERVICES, FACILITIES and
INFRASTRUCTURE are currently ADEQUATE to support this project:

Yes [ No []

3. If the required GOVERNMENT SERVICES, FACILITTES and INFRASTRUCTURE currently in
place are NOT AVAILABLE or they are AVAILABLE, BUT NOT ADEQUATE, itemize the
services, facilities and infrastructure that are needed, the estimated cost thereof and whether funds
are currently available and identified to develop such services, facilities and infrastructure;

]

Services, Facilities and Cost of Upgrades | Funds Date Available Funds
Infrastructure Needed Available Identified

Please see conunents below

| hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

JOAQUIN C. FLORES, P.E. Date
General Manager

Cominents:

Based on a preliminary inspection of the site, the electrical facilities may require upgrading 1o meet the
demand of the proposed project. A system impact assessment mayhe required to determine the effect of
this facility on GPA’s existing power distribution system. The applicant will be responsible for the cost of
any required system upgrade,

ASG/arp



A

P ;’::; BUREAU OF
padicbaa Calvo %/ " STATISTICS & PLANS

Governor of Guam — : g . T
SAGAN PLANU SIHA YAN EMFOTMASION
Government of Guam
Ray Tenorio P.0. Box 2950 Hagétfia, Guam 96932 Lorilee T. Crisostomo
I.ieatenant Governor Tek (671) 472-420113 Director
Fax: {671)477-1812

FEB 24 2014

MEMORANDUM

To: Chairperson, Guam Land Use Commission

Via: Executive Secretary, Department of Land Management

From: Director, Bureau of Statistics and Plans

Subject: Position Statement on A;) lication No. SZC 2014-13; Ulrica C. Perez and

Pacifico Fojas; Lot No. 239-4-1; Santa Rita; Summary Zone Change; Proposed
Use: Residential: Two residential duplexes - Existing

Pursuant to Public Law 21-82, Section 4, as amended by Public Law 21-144, Section 8, the
applicants, Ulrica C. Perez and Pacifico Fojas, are requesting a swmnmary zone change of Lot No.
239-4-1 in the municipality of Santa Rita from an “R-17 Single-family residential to "R-2" multi-
family residential. The rezoning of the subject lot will bring the two existing duplexes into
zoming complance. The 4-units are intended for their children and for future rentals. The
subject lot has an area of 1000 square meters, and is served by the basic infrastructure of sewer,
power and water. The surrounding land uses consist predominantly of single family residences,
some duplexes, four unit and six unit apartments and multi-family dwellings.

Based on our review of the subject application as submitted, the Bureau of Statistics and Plans
(BSP) provides the following comments and/or concerns:

1. Should the zone change be approved, BSP recommends that there are measures to ensure that
the property will be Tandscaped to provide a buffer between the subject lot and the other
residential dwellings as this will help reduce storm water runoff and improve the area
aesthetically. In addition, it is recommended that native plants be used in the landscaping.

[}

Based on our calculations, the applicants meet the parking requirement on-site for the
proposed units. There is a possibility of overflow parking, but we feel it would not be a
major impact to the neighborhood.

In light of the points presented in the a%p}ication, BSP finds the proposed summary zone change
request to be adequately presented and believes that the rezoning of this lot will not have adverse
effects on the surrounding neighborhood. Therefore, BSP recommends approval. Si Yu'os

Ma’ase.
7 L()'RiLEI,; T. CRISOSTOMO

oc: GEPA
DPR
DPW
GWA

Cruam Coastal Managerment Program-Land Use Plamning~Socio-Feonomic Planning - Planaing nfommation~ Business & Feonomic Statistics Program



Street Address:
580 3. Marina Corps Drive
Suite 733 ITC Building
Tamuning, GU 96913

Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 2950
Hagalfa, GU 96932

Website:
hitp//dim.guam.qoy

E-mail Addraess:
{Imdir @dlrm.quam.qgov

Telephona:
671-643-LAND (5263)

Facsimile:
671-649-5383

DIPATTAMENTON MINANEHAN TANO’
(Department of Land Management)
GUBETNAMENTON GUAHAN
{Government of Guam)

EDDIE BAZA CALVG
Governor

RAY TENOSIO
Lisutenant Governor

R A e S R R ek T e £

February 24, 2014
MEMORANDUM

TO: Frank P. Taitano, Planner IV
Celine Cruz, Planner Il

FROM: Acting Director

SUBJECT:

Buenas Yan Hafa Adai:

Appointment as Panel Members Ref. SZC Program

MONTE MAFNAS
Diractor

DAVID V. CAMACHO
Doeputy Director

FPursuant to SZC Guidelines, Paragraph 17, effective February 24, 2014, |
hereby appoint you as panel members to review and provide recommendations
relative to SZC Application No. 2014-13 (Ulrica C. Perez and Pacifico Fojas) .

Coordinate with Mr. Penmer Gulac who oversees the SZC Program on

the matier.

Your appointment as panel members shall expire upon your submittal of your

recommendations to the Guam Chief Planner.

Senseramente,

Dl
David V" Camacho

Acting Director

Cc: Masterfile —~ Land Planning, Ref: SZC 2014-013



Streel Address:
590 8. Marine Corps Drive
Suite 733 {TC Building
Tamuning, GU %6913

Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 2350
Hagatiia, GU 96932

Wabsite:
hitp://dim.guam.gov

E-mail Address:
dimdir@dim.quam.gov

Telephone:
671-640-LAND {5263}

Facsimile:
671-6849-5383

DIPATTAMENTON MINANEHAN TANO’
{Department of Land Management)
- GUBETNAMENTON GUAHAN
(Government of Guam)

MONTE MAFNAS
Drirsior

EDDIE BAZA CALVO
Govemor

DAVID V. CAMACHO
. ... Deputy Direclor

AAY TENORIO
Lieutanant Govemnor

February 13, 2014

To: Certifying Agencies/Departments
Application Review Committee (ARC)

From: Guam Chief Planner

Subject: Request for Certification

Attached for your review and action is an application under Public Law 21-82,
Section 4; Summary Zone Change Program.

Applicant(s): Ulrica C. Perez and Pacifico Fojas

Application No. SZC 2014-13

Project Description. To rezone the property from “R-1" (Single-Family) to
“R-2" (Multi-Family Dwelling) Zone in order to put into zoning compliance
two (2) existing residential Duplexes for family and rentals, on Lot 239-4-1,
Municipality of Santa Rita

Date Received: January 31, 2014

Date Accepted: February 5, 2014

** Due Date for Certification: February 26, 2014

{Public Law 21-144, Section 8{b)}{A)(1)

Certification must be directed to Director, Department of Land Management, Division
of Planning. f you have any gquestions, please call 649-5385 or 5390, and ask for
Penmer C. Gulac, the assigned case planner.

G: Atta¥hment: SZC Application No. 2014-13 and supporting documents



January 28, 2014 (U
47 /
1/ ?

To! Mr. David V. Camacho, ‘

ARG aliven NG,

L
Ulrica S. Perez & Pacifico Fojas

Accepted Date 5-Feb-14
Case Planner: PenmerG

Acting Director, Department of Land Management ol
Attention: Land Planning Division ; M ?
P.O. Box 2950, Hagatna, Guam 96932 D’

Subject: Summary Zone Change Application for Lot 239-4-1, Santa Rita, Guam;

Rezoning from “R-1" (Single-Family) Dwelling to “R-2" (Multi-
Family) Dwelling Zone: For Ulrica C. Perez and Paficio Fojas (Owners)

Dear Mr. Camacho:

Pursuant to Public Law 21-82, (as amended by P.L. 21-144, Section 8. ) We are
submitting an application for Summary Zone Change on the above property. The
following information are required are as follows:

a. What is the current zone on the property ? “R-1” (Single-Family)
b.
c.

Who currently owns the property ? Pacifico Fojas and Ulrica C. Perez
How did you acquire the property ? Purchased in March 2006; Cert of Title
No. 132124, Doc No. 528018 (attached property map.

From who did you acquire the property? (Bernice S. Roberto).

What is currently on the property? Two Residential Structure — (2)
Duplexes) total of 4 units with covered carport.

Are you hooked up to public sewer ? Yes, currently connected.

g. What are your intentions or plans? To put into zoning compliance the two

existing Duplexes for family and rental to local residents.

Surrounding land uses and location: There are single family, duplexes, and
multi-family four-plexes , and many vacant lote¢ within 100 — 1,000 feet of
the subject lot. Across the street (SGT E. Cruz) are 4-units & 6-units
apartments on Lot 240-R1 along SGT E. Cruz near the bridge zone and
along Pale Ferdinand Drive traversing towards Southern High School (R2
Zone) near the bridge.

Topography: Fairly flat and slopes to the northern portion and into SGT E.
Cruz Street.

Access:  The property is accessible via SGT E. Cruz Street (see attached
vieinity map J.



Re: Summary Zone Change ~Rezoning (R1 to R2)
Page 2 (Lot 239-4-1, Santa Rita, Guam); |
For Ulrica C. Perez and Pacifico Fojas (Owners)

k. The island is preparing to receive more civihan and military personnel for
armed forces build up in the next few years and we want to providing
additional housing and even for Section Eight (GHURA) for our community.
Our proposed rezoning and plans will not have a huge impact to existing
infrastructure capacity as our duplexes already exist and connected to all
utilities. Therefore, we feel our proposal and project is compatible to the
existing land uses.

Mr. Dirvector, we really appreciate your assistance, your support and your
consideration to rezone our property. We are getting old and we want to leave our
children this property so they can help their family and still provide a few rental
units to the community. Thank You and Si Yuus Ma ase.

Senseramente,

fhﬁtwfg%ﬂz__/é}’//

Ulrica C. Perez (Owner) Pacifico Fojas (Owner)
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SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE
(P. L. 21-82:4 Short Form as Amended by P.L. 21-144:8)

TO: Director, Department of Land Management
c/o Division of Land Planning
Government of Guéhan
P.O. Box 2950, Hagatna, Guahan 96932
The Undersigned owner(s)/lessee(s) of the following described property hereby
request consideration for a Zone Change.
1. Information on Applicant:
Name of Applicant: _ Ulrica C. Perez & Pacifico Fojas U.S. Citizen R Yes []No
Mailing Address: P.0. Box 22195 Barrigada, Guam 96921
Telephone No.: Business: >65-2732/707-4905 Home:  565-2732
2. Location, Description and Ownership: (NOTE: The maximum lot cannot exceed two
(2) acres or 8,093.743 square meters or 87,120 square feet, gross area.)
Subdivision Name: _ VA
Lot(s): _ 239-4~1 Block: _N/A Tract: N/A
Lot Area: Acres:  1/4 Square Meters: 1,000 Square Feet: 10,763
Village: _ Santa Rita Municipality: Santa Rita
Registered Owner(s): Pacifico Y¥ojas and Ulrica C. Perez
Certificate of Title No.:, 132124 Recorded Document No.: __ 528018
(Attached}
Deed (Gift, Warranty, efc.): Deed Document No.:
3. Current and Proposed Land Use:
Current Use: 2-Residential Duplexes Current Zoned: "R-1" (Single—~Famly
Dwelling
Proposed Use: To put into compliance (zoming) Proposed Zone: "R=2" (Multi-Family)
of existipg Z-Duplexes for family T Dwelling
. and rentalg
4, Justification Letter: Attach a typed, brief and concise justification (letter format if

possible) explaining your intentions and purpose of the Zone Change. Your letter should
be addressed to the Director of Land Management. (Attached)

 DLM Form 01 - SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE - Revised APRIL 2010 Page 1 of 3




SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE
(P. L. 21-82:4 Short Form as Amended by P.L. 21-144:8)

5. Support Information. The following information shall be attached to this application:
b. A map, drawn to scale, showing existing zoning within 1000 feet radius and alt parcels
and their uses within 750 feet radius from the subject lot boundaries. The map shall
contain:

(6) Lot number for every parcel(s);

(7)  Identify by name and use alf existing activities on all parcel(s) through a
legend/code reference;

(8)  All adjacent easements and roads leading to, and serving property, their
widths, and condition of surfaces;

(9)  The nearest location of all public utifities to the subject lot; and

(10) Show any/all features of property such as flat/hilly terrain, flood hazard, etc.

e, The most recent survey map certified and recorded at the Department of Land
Management, of the subject property.

f. For "R-1" Zone Change request: A proposed property map showing how many lots
are 10 be subdivided.

g For "R-2" Zone Change request: Preliminary sketch plan shall be drawn to scale and

show the following tems:

(1)  Density: Number of units and type. (i.e. Eight (8) units, three (3) bedroom, two

baths, etc.)
(2)  All setback or distances from proposed building to property boundary line.
(2)  Parking Stalls must be numbered. Also, show one parking for persons with
disabilities for every sixty (80) regular stalls {minimum].
(4y  Recreational area or playground must be provided for children of tenants.
(5) Show nearest location of sewer, water, power connection or hook-up.
(6)  Entrance and Exit of project area.
(9)  Etc...Any other information you feel is necessary or pertinent to your reguest.
(10}  In addition the following information is required by the Agencies as follows:

GUAHAN POWER AUTHORITY GUAHAN ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEACTION AGENCY
2. Include Ownership and Encumbrance 3. Copy of Site Layout showing the existing building
Title Report. structures and the outline of the septic tank and
leaching field system, if not connected to public
2. Provide Proposed Power Demand in sewer.
Kilovolt Amps (KVA). 4, Copy of building Permits for any extensions
(additional structures) to the existing dwelling
unit.

6. Filing Fee: Twenty-Five Dollars ($25.00) filing fee, signed and approved by the Governor
of Guahan on May 18, 2007, under Public Law 29-02, Chapter V, Part li} (Fees and Charges
Assessed by the Department of Land Management).

DLM Form 01 - SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE - Revised APRIL 2010 Page 2 of 3

1
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e e kita, quan SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE
' (P. L. 21-82:4 Short Form as Amended by P.L. 21-144:8}

7. Required Signatures: All legal owners/lessees of designated parcel shall sign form with

name(s) typed or handwritten, signed and dated:

I/We hereby certify that all information contained in this application and its
supplements are true and correct. [/We also understand that any misrepresentation in this

application shall void the entire submission.

Ulrica C. Perez (Owner )

Je A

Pacifico ¥ojas (ﬁwuer}

| [74/%,7;7@(

Owner (Prini;/Sign) Ownér (Prin‘?Sign)’
1/28/2014 1/28/2014

Date Date

Representative (If any) Date

THIS FORM SHALL NOT BE MAILED. APPLICANT OR REPRESENTATIVE SHALL
SUBMIT IN PERSON, BY APPOINTMENT ONLY, TO THE LAND PLANNING DIVISION,

DEPARTMENT OF LAND MANAGEMENT.

_DLM Form 01 - SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE ~ Revised APRIL 2010 Page3of 3
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FRED E. BORDALLD

Altormey-At-Law
2 Fioor, JGR Blcky.. . 4, Agur
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{¥or Recorder's Use}
WARRANTY DREED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That I, BERNICE S. ROBERTD, nka BERNICE ROBERTO CREZ

of age, citizen of the [nited States and a resident of the
Territory of Guam, for and in consideratien of the sum of
TEN DOLLARS ($16.00}, lawful money of the United States of

America, to me in hand paid by PACIFICO FOJAS, resident of

the Texritory of Guam, the receipt of which ig hersby
acknowledged, and other goed and  valuabkle consideration,
do  hereby GIVE, ORANT, BARGAIN, SELL and CONVEY unto the

said PACIFICO FOJAS, hereinafter referred to  ag Grantee,

his heirs, administrators and assigns, forever, all that
certain real property, in the Municipality of Santa Rita,

Guan, desvribed as follows:

Lot Ho., 2389-4-R3, Santa Rita, Guam,
Egtate No. 61348, Suburban,
coptaining an aresa of 10,073% square
feet/936+ square meters, am shown
on  Map Drawing No. 1017-93, TL.M.
No. 516~F¥94, prepared by Generalismo
A. Villaflores, RLS No. 64, dated
§-24-94, recorded under Doc.  No.
K17BGY, coverad under C.T. Mo,
499947 under Grantor's name.

H




FRED E. BORDALLO

Adtomey-Al-Law
rud Fioor, SR Bidg., Rla &, Agane

With the apportenances thereuntoe belonging or in  anywise
appertaining, and the reversion and reversions, remainder
and remainders, rents, issues, and profits thereof, and also
all the right, estate, title and interest, possession, claim
and demand whatsocever, both at law and in equity of the said
Grantoxr, in and to the above granted premises, and every
part and parcel therecf with appurtenances thereto.,

TD HAVE ARD 70 HOLD, all and singular the above mentioned

and described premises, together with the appurtenances,
unto the above named Grantee, his heirs and assigns, forever.

AND I DO HEREBY, for myself and my heirs and assigns,

covenant with the said Grantee, his heirs and assigns, that

T am well seized in fee of the land and premises aforesaid,
and have good right to sell and convey the same in manner
and form afceresaid, and that the same arve free and clear
from all encombrances except recorded easements and the above
bargained and granted land and premises in the guiet and
peaceable possession of the Grantee, his heirs and assigns,
againgt all persons lawfully claiming or ito claim the whole
or any part therecf, I will warrant and defend.
The CGrantee is aware that water and power may not be

available on the properity. The Grantee is responsible for

hookup of watéer and power and that the Government of Guam

77




iz not reguired to pay for water and power hookup.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their

hands this /§ day of Eg&?@f . 1995,

FRED E. BORDALLO

Affutngy-Andow
2 Floor. S8R Bl p. 4, Agara

Bk ox 1033
Agema, Guam 6410

Tel: 7748450 7 |

2

Fops 477

E-SE < B 51

CRANTOR:

R

BERRICE s ROBERTO, WKA f
BERNICE ROBERTO CRUZ
S8N: 584~ 03—8F2 2
Addressa: 140 Anonas Ct.
Santa Rita, Guam 96925

GRANTEE:

PACIFICO FOJAS /

BSH: S8E -~ FFF2 70
Address: &0, fdox 220
A AT G ST




FRED E, BORDALLO
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e Foser, JE&E Bidgr, Rt £, Aggare

QL tox 1993
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Ted 4778480 £}

Fee: 4718453
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Beknowladgment

Territory of Guam } ss.

on this /5 day of {(Jewc¥: . 1995, before me the
undersigned notary, personatily appeared Bernice S. Roberto,
nka Rernice Roberbko Cruz, the person whose name is sioned
on the preceding document, and acknowledged to me that she

signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

Witness my hand and affixed my official seal.

£ f/ o 4
fi.{’f,‘%')" " Ggg S

vy of unm.

can wrnirent g /24 %G

My sosnnrkd

Acknowledgment

Territory of Guam } ss.

\ ~
On this fﬁw day of Lo e 5 1895, before me the under-—
signed notary, personally aﬁpaaxeﬂ Pacifico Foijas, the person
whose name is signed on the preceding document, and acknowledg-
ad to me that he signed it voluntarily for iis stated purpose.

.,

Witness my hand and affized my official seal.
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Attomey-Atdow
B Flocr, 3t By, ite, 4, A

FRED E. BORDALLO

SPUOUSAY, RELEASE CLAUSE
The undersigned spouse of the Grantor hereby Joins in
the within conveyance and hereby grants a2ll of his interest

in the above-mentioned property to the Grantee herein.

. iy /j /J .
Dated this ¥ day of {Feewed , 1995,
o

Amﬁﬁﬁg T CRUZ

S8K: 586-05-4755
Address: 140 An ”33/2{.
Santa Rita, Guak-96925

Acknowledgment

Territory of Guam } ss.

On this iﬁ_ day of K;LLLWMA{T . 1898, before me the
undersigned notary, personally appeared Miguel (. Oruz, the
person whose name is signed on the preceding document, and
acknowledged to me that he signed it veluntarily for its

stated purpose.

Witness my hand and affized my official seal.




(1)

TERRITORY OF GUAM
DEPARTMENT OF LAND MANAGEMENT

Certificate of Title Number 132124 Document No. 528018
Otiginally registered 28 March, 1932 Vol. 4
Municipality of Agat Page 49
Guaranteed Claim No. 3567
Transfer from Number C.T.No. 99948 Certificate of Title No.
TERRITORY OF GUAM)
HAGATNA GUAM) 58
This 15 to certify that Pacifico Fojas, a single man,

Ulrica Cruz Perez, a single woman
as their sole and separate property.

now residing at Santa Rita Municipality/Termitory of Guam
Certificate of Identitication No. and by occupation Retired
isfare the owner of an estate in Fee simple, in that certain piece of parcel of land situated 1n

the municipality of Santa Rita Territory of Guam, designated by

Cadastral Lot Number  239-4-1, Sania Rita, Guam, Estate No. 70225, Suburban, containing
an area of 10,763+ square feet/1,000+ square meters, as shown on Drawing No. 1017-93, L.M, No. 516/FY9%4,
prepared by Generalismo A. Viliaflores, PLS No. 64, dated 8/24/94 recorded under Document No. 517809;
subject, however, to the estate, casements, liens, charges and encumbrances hereunder noted.

Said owner is of the age of Years; Civil status
and is/are under no disability.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused my official seal to be affixed
this 7th day of January 2014.

W‘ 7L
“ANDREW D. SANTOS

Deputy Registrar of Titles
In And For The Tetritory of Guam

Memorial of estates, assessments, lieas, charges or encumbrances on the land described in the above Certificate of Title,
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Bosrower — Not applicable,

Chief Appraisals

SKETCH ADDENDUM File No.  A-5668

Case No.

Propeny Address e o
City Santa Rita County Santa Rita State Guam Zip Code 96915

Lender/Client

Fojas & Sons Construction Co.

Address PO, Box 22195, Barrigada, Guam 969214

Walkway
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